It does, nevertheless, concern the directors that no estimate of fair value can ever be completely accurate. Moreover, in the case of

the group’s biological assets, small differences in valuation assumptions can have a quite disproportionate effect on results. Another

concern is that, as shown from an international benchmark, there is currently no uniform approach within the plantation sector when it

comes to defining the major variables, such as selling price and/or discount rates, in the DCF models resulting in the LKAS 41 values.

The carrying amount of biological assets pledged as securities for liabilities are nil for year 2012 (2011 - nil).

There are no commitments for the development or acquisition of biological assets.

202
Talawakelle Tea Estates PLC

Annual Report 2012

14.C.1 Sensitivity Analysis

sensitivity variation sales price
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average

sales prices applied. Simulations made for timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price

has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

   +10% 2012 -10%

Managed Timber   183,713 166,844 151,414

Total   183,713 166,844 151,414

sensitivity variation discount rate
Values as appearing in the  Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied.

Simulations made for timber trees show that a rise or decrease by 1.5% of the discount rate has the following effect on the

net present value of biological assets:

   19% 17.50% 16%

Managed Timber   161,627 166,844 171,091

Total   161,627 166,844 171,091

15 inVEsTmEnTs in subsidiARiEs
Talawakelle Tea Estates PLC holds 3,519,000 (51%) ordinary shares of TTEL Hydro Power Company (Pvt) Ltd and 3,060,000

(51%) ordinary shares of TTEL Somerset Hydro Power (Pvt) Ltd., and 14% redeemable cumulative preference shares